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Abstract

Objective: The study was carried out to assess the pattern of non compliance
with instructions given after fitting of RPDs and to evaluate the reasons for non
compliance.

Patients and method: The study was a cross-sectional study among
consecutive denture wearers in a Nigerian teaching Hospital. An interviewer
administered questionnaire was used to assess the pattern and causes of non-
compliance with post denture insertion instructions. Data collected were
imputed into a personal computer and analyzed using SPSS version 16. Chi-
square was used to test association between categorical variables. The level of
significance was set at p<0.05.

Results: Two hundred and thirty two patients, participated in the study. One
hundred and twenty nine patients did not comply with brushing the denture
with brush and soft soap. The proportion of males (56.9%) and patients above
40 years (61. 0%) that did not comply was greater than the proportion of
females (54.3%) and patients 40 years and below (41.2%) respectively. There
was a statistically significant relationship between the age of the patient and
non compliance with cleaning the denture with soft soap.

One hundred and ninety four patients did not comply with twice annual
routine visit to dentist. The proportion of males (84.5%) and patients above 40
years (84.1%) that did not comply was greater than the proportion of females
(82.8%) and patients 40 years and below (82.4%) respectively.

The reasons for non compliance with cleaning denture with brush and soft
soap included; more convenience (4.3%), detest the taste of soap (5.6%),
while the reasons for non compliance with routine visit to dentist included no
time (15.1%), financial problem (12.1%), and "l see no need for it when there
was no dental problem" (44.0%).

Conclusion: Non compliance is more common among male patients and
patients above forty years. Dentists should lay more emphasis on post
denture insertion instructions especially for male patients.
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Introduction

When edentulous patients are rehabilitated with
denture, the important phase of oral and denture
after-care begins. The success or otherwise of using
the denture depends on this aftercare. Instructions
on the after-care of the denture are usually given
during the fitting of denture and these contain
detailed information on appropriate daily denture
cleaning measures, wearing habits and periodic visits

to the dentist for maintenance purpose. These
instructions are given in oral, written or combination
of oral and written form by the dentist or his/her
assistant.

Many studies "*** have shown various negative
effects of non compliance with instructions given
after fitting of removable partial dentures (RPDs).
Poor denture and oral hygiene were reported to be
associated with non compliance with twice daily
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cleaning of denture ', while a study on oral hygiene
habit and denture cleanliness in elderly people by
Kulak-Ozkan et al’ observed a significant relationship
between non-compliance with denture cleaning
method and denture stomatitis. In other studies,
overnight wearing of denture was found to be related
with oral malodour **, denture stomatitis "° and
increased residual ridge resorption °. Ogunrinde and
Opeodu’ also observed that brushing the denture
intraorally was related to poor denture and oral
hygiene. Failure to comply with correct cleaning
technique can also lead to staining of denture which
can mar the aesthetic® or cause the coating of the
denture with bacteria plaque which could damage
the adjacent mucosa and cause systemic disease °.

Despite the fact that compliance with post denture
insertion instructions is an important component of
successful management of edentulous patients,
there appears to be limited literature on patients'
compliance with post denture insertion instructions
in our environment. The purpose of this study
therefore was to assess the pattern of non-
compliance with instructions given after fitting of
RPDs and to evaluate the reasons for non
compliance.

Patients and method

The study was a cross-sectional study in which
consecutive denture wearers that presented at the
prosthetic clinic of a Nigerian Teaching Hospital
during a study period of twelve months were
recruited. Inclusion criteria included patients that had
been using denture for at least 6 months, and were
willing to participate. In addition, patients that were
in good physical and mental condition were included.
A twenty-item semi structured interviewer
administered questionnaire developed by the
investigator and applied by a trained resident doctor
was used to assess patients' compliance with post
denture insertion instructions. The questionnaire
incorporated patients' demographic data, the
methods, techniques and device used for cleaning
the denture; whether the patients used to sleep with
their dentures at night or not. The reason(s) for non
compliance response(s) was also sought for by the
questionnaire.

Ethical clearance was obtained from University of
Ibadan / University College Hospital Ethical Review
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Committee. Verbal consent was obtained from each
patient and confidentiality was maintained by not
writing the names of the participants in the
questionnaire. Data collected were imputed into a
personal computer and analyzed using Statistical
Packages of Social Sciences (SPSS) version 16. Chi-
square was used to test association between
categorical variables. The level of significance was set
atp<0.05.

Results

Two hundred and thirty two patients participated in
the study. There were 116 (50%) males and 116
(50%) females. One hundred and sixty four (70.7%) of
the participants were above 40 years in age. One
hundred and twenty nine patients did not comply
with brushing the denture with toothbrush and soap.
The proportion of male patients that did not comply
(56.9%) was slightly greater than females (54.3%)
while the proportion of patients above 40 years that
did not comply (61. 0%) was greater than patients of
40 years and below (41.2%). However, there was no
statistically significant relationship between the
gender (p=0.396) but significant relationship with
age (p=0.003) of the patients and non compliance
with instruction to brush the denture with brush and
soft soap. Nineteen patients cleaned their dentures
introrally. The proportion of male patients that did not
remove denture from mouth for cleaning (10.3%) was
greater than females (6.0%) while the proportion of
patients above 40 years that did not comply with the
instruction to remove denture from mouth for
cleaning (11.0%) was greater than patients 40 years
and below (1.5%). There was no statistically
significant relationship between the gender
(p=0.169) but significant relationship with age
(p=0.01) of the patients and non compliance with
instruction to remove denture from the mouth for
cleaning. One hundred and thirty one patients
cleaned their denture once daily against twice daily
instruction given during fitting of dentures. The
proportion of male patients that did not comply with
twice daily cleaning of denture (58.0%) was slightly
greater than females (55.2%) while the proportion of
patients above 40 years that did not comply (53.7%)
was less than patients 40 years and below (63.2%)
(Table 1).
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Table 1: Age and Gender Distribution of pattern of non compliance with instructions on method and

frequency of cleaning denture

Instructions to patients Patients’

Types of compliance Total

P —value

demography Compliance Non compliance

No

No No

Use tooth brush and Male
toilet soap for cleaning

50 (43.1%)

66 (56.9%) 116 (50%) 0.396

of denture Female 53 (45.7%) 63 (54.3%) 116 (50%0
Total 103 (44.4%) 129 (55.6%) 232 (100%)
=40 years 40 (58.8%) 28(41.2%) 68(29.3%) 0.003*
> 40 years 63 (38.4%) 101 (61.6%) 164 (70.7%)
Total 103 (44.4%) 129 (55.6%) 232 (100%)
Remove denture from  Male 104 (89.7%) 12 (10.3%) 116 (50%) 0.169
mouth for cleaning
Female 109 (94%) 7 (6.0%) 116 (50%0
Total 213 (91.8%) 19 (8.2%) 232 (100%)
=40 years 67 (98.5%) 1(1.5%) 68(29.3%) 0.010%*
> 40 years 146 (89.0%) 18 (11.0%) 164 (70.7%)
Total 213 (91.8%) 19 (8.2%) 232 (100%)
Clean the denture at Male 49 (42%) 67 (58.0%) 116 (50%) 0.396
least twice daily
Female 52 (44.8%) 64 (55.2%) 116 (50%0
Total 101 (43.5%) 131 (56.5%) 232 (100%)
=40 years 25 (36.8%) 43 (63.2%) 68(29.3%) 0.116
> 40 years 76 (46.3%) 88 (53.7%) 164 (70.7%)
Total 101 (43.5%) 131 (56.5%) 232 (100%)

Table 2 showed that seventy patients wore their
denture while sleeping at night. The proportion of
male patients that did not comply with removal of
their dentures from mouth when going to bed at night
(31.0%) was slightly greater than females (29.3%)
while the proportion of patients above 40 years that
did not comply (28.7%) was less than patients 40
years and below (33.8%). There was no significant
relationship between the gender and age of the
patients and non compliance with instruction to

remove denture from the mouth at night (p= 0.443
and 0.265 respectively).

One hundred and ninety four patients did not comply
with once or twice annual routine visit to a dentist.
The proportion of male patients that did not comply
(84.5%) was greater than females (82.8%) while the
proportion of patients above 40 years that did not
comply (84.1%) was greater than patients 40 years
and below (82.4%) (Table 2).
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Table 2: Age and gender distribution of pattern of non compliance with instructions to remove denture

at night and routine visits to dentists

Non Compliance to Instructions

Instruction to Patients’ Types of compliance Total P- value
patients demography Compliance Non compliance
No No No
Remove denture Male 80 (69%) 36 (31.0%) 116 (50%) 0.443
from mouth when . . .
going to sleep at Female 82 (70.7%) 34 (29.3%) 116 (50%)
night Total 162 (69.8%) 70 (30.2%) 232 (100%)
=40 years 45 (66.2%) 23 (33.8%)  68(29.3%) 0.265
> 40 years 117 (71.3%) 47 (28.7%) 164 (70.7%)
Total 162 (69.8%) 70 (30.2%) 232 (100%)
Visit dentist for Male 18 (15.5%) 98 (84.5%) 116 (50%) 0.430
review once or
twice per year Female 20 (17.2%) 96 (82.8%) 116 (50%)
Total 38 (16.4%) 194 (83.6%) 232 (100%)
= 40 years 12 (17.6%) 56 (82.4%)  68(29.3%) 0.437
> 40 years 26 (15.9%) 138 (84.1%) 164 (70.7%)
Total 38 (16.4%) 194 (83.6%) 232 (100%)

213

Table 3 showed that 103 (44.4) of the respondents
used toothbrush and soap while 107 (46.1%) used
toothbrush and paste for cleaning of their dentures.
One hundred and seventy eight (76.7%) patients
claimed they were instructed to use the material,
13 (5.6%) chose toothbrush and paste because they
detested the taste of soap and 10 (4.3%) stated that
it was more convenient to use tooth brush and paste.
Nineteen patients cleaned their denture intraorally;
while 213 (91.7%) took it out to clean. Nine (3.9%)

respondents stated that they just chose to clean the
denture intraorally while 2.6% stated that it was more
convenient to clean it with rest of the teeth. One
hundred and thirty one (56.5%) participants brushed
their dentures once daily and 42 (18.1%) stated that it
was the instruction from dentist, while 63 (27.2%)
reported brushing the natural teeth once daily and 26
(11.2%) stated "no time" as the reasons for once daily
cleaning of the denture (Table 3).
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Table 3: Distribution of materials, methods and frequency of cleaning denture against reasons for the

responses

Material use for
cleaning denture

Toothbrush & soap

Tooth brush &
paste

Others e.g sponge

Total

Methods of
cleaning denture
Clean intraorally
Take it out to clean
Total

Frequency of
denture cleaning

Once daily
Twice or more

Total

Reasons for the material Total
No
Iwas given  Itismore Idetestthe 1 just Others e.g
the convenient taste of chose the for proper
instruction soap device cleaning
103(44.4% 0 (0% 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 103 (44.4%)
75(32.3%) 10 (4.3%) 13 (5.6%) 8 (3.5%) 1(0.4%) 107 (46.1%)
0 (0%) 7 (3.0%) 2 (0.9%) 7 (3.0%)  6(2.6%) 22 (9.5%)
178 (76.7%) 17 (7.3%) 15 (6.5%) 15(6.5%) 7 (3.0%) 232 (100%)
Reasons for the cleaning method
I was given Ijustchose the Itis more I have no others Total
instruction  method convenient time
1 (0.5%) 9 (3.9%) 6 (2.6%) 3(1.3%) 0 (0%) 19 (8.3%)
209 (90.1%) 1 (0.4%) 2 (0.9%) 1(0.4%) 0 (0%) 213 (91.7%)
210 (90.6%) 10 (4.3%) 8 (3.4%) 4 (1.7%) 0 (0%) 232 (100%)
Reasons for the frequency of cleaning denture
I was I have no I brush once others Total
instructed time daily

42 (18.1%) 26 (11.2%) 63(27.2%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 131 (56.5%)
101 (43.5%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 101 (43.5%)
143 (61.6%) 26(11.2%) 63 (27.2%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 232 (100%)

Table 4 showed that seventy (30.2 %) patients were
not removing their denture while sleeping at night
and the reasons for this action include; "not
comfortable without the denture" 22 (9.5%), "l just
chose to do so" 19 (8.2%), and "to avoid
embarrassment" 16 (6.9%). Also, the majority
(83.7%) of the respondents visited the dentist only

when they needed treatment. The reasons why
majority did not comply with instruction on routine
dental visit include; “no need for it when there was no
problem” (44%), "no time" (15.1%) and "financial
problem" (12.1%). Others included "l don't like to go
to hospital" and "l was not told" (Table 4).
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Table 4: Distribution of compliance with instruction on denture removal while sleeping at night and
routine visit to dentist against reasons for the responses.

Do you remove

your denture at Reasons for the responses Total
night?
Instruction I just Not To avoid  Others e.g.
given to choose  comfortable embarrass not to
me ment misplace it
Yes 162 0 0 0 0 162
(69.8%) (0%) (0%) (0%) (0%) (69.8%)
No 0 19 22 16 13 70
(0%) (8.2%)  (9.5%) (6.9%) (5.6%) (30.2%)
Total 162 19 22 16 13 232
(69.8%) 8.2%) (9.5%) (6.9%) (5.6%) (100%)
Reasons for the responses
Frequency of visit  Instruction No time Financial I see no Others Total
to dentist by the reason need for it
dentists
At least once in a 37 0 0 0 1 38
year (15.9%) (0%) (0%) (0%) (0.4%) (16.3%)
When I needed 0 35 28 102 29 194
treatment (0%) (15.1%) (12.1%) (44.0%) (12.5%) (83.7%)
Total 37 35 28 102 30 232
(15.9%) (15.1%) (12.1%) (44.0%) (12.9%) (100%)
Discussion on dentures as a result of brushing with

Wearing RPDs may have adverse effects on the
health of both the oral and denture supporting
tissues and these adverse effects can be aggravated
by non-compliance to instructions given during
fitting of RPDs. Since the objectives of prosthetic
restoration of edentulous mouth are not only to
promote good masticatory and aesthetic functions,
but also to maintain the health of the remaining oral
structures, it is important that compliance to post-
denture insertion instructions be given appropriate
attention.

This study showed that a high percentage of the
patients brushed their dentures with toothbrush
and paste instead of using soft soap as instructed
by the dentists. The practice of using toothbrush
and soap was encouraged to avoid possibility of
surface roughness by abrasive in tooth paste, '*"
however, a recent study on oral hygiene habit
among denture wearers revealed no adverse effect

toothpaste’. The reason stated by the majority of
the participants for using toothpaste was that it was
the instruction given them. This reveals inadequacy
of oral instruction alone used in the centre. Rebeiro
et al’ reported improvement in compliance with
post denture insertion instructions when written
and verbal instructions were combined. Nineteen
patients cleaned their dentures introrally and there
was a significant relationship between intraoral
cleaning of the denture and age of the patient. The
major reasons stated for cleaning the denture
intraorally were “it was more convenient' and “I just
chose to do so”. The non compliance may be age
related problem. Elderly patients often face
difficulty in removing their denture for cleaning
because of reduced manual dexterity or physical
limitation'>. To enhance compliance, dentures for
older age group should be made easier to remove.
More than half of the respondents showed non-
compliance to at least twice daily cleaning of the
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denture. This is similar to the finding of Dikkas et al"’
in which 70% cleaned their denture once daily. The
majority of the participants practiced once daily
brushing of their dentures because they brush their
teeth once daily. This is similar to Takamiya et al"
study that reported once daily brushing of teeth by
RPD wearers as a reason for once daily brushing of
their dentures. This study showed that non-
compliance was more common among males. This
is similar to the report of Ribeiro et al’ in which
majority of their subjects that did not comply with
twice daily cleaning of denture were males. The
reason for this could be the fact that males are less
concerned about their health'”. Also non
compliance was more common among patients
with age greater than 40 years. This could be due to
the effect of aging on patients' attitude to health
related measures. In a review of literature on
compliance to medications, the elderly was found
to be less compliant than the young age group'.
Some of the possible reasons given for non
compliance by the older patients in the review of
literature include low education level'” and the high
possibility of age related problems with vision,
hearing and muscular coordination among older
age group'®.

The majority of the subjects did not comply with the
instruction to visit dentist at least once in a year for
routine checkup. This is similar to the finding of
Marchini et al' in which 66.5% did not consult a
dentist more than 6 years after the last
appointment. The major reasons for non
compliance with routine visit to a dentist were
stated as: “I see no need for it and no time”. This is
contrary to the report by Takamaya et al* that
stated that economic reason was the major factor
for non-compliance. The economic reason as a
major factor of non-compliance was supported by
Machini et al' who reported statistically significant
relationship between family income and
compliance with routine dental visits, with higher
income patients making more frequent visits to
their dentists.

Conclusion

Non-compliance is more common among male
patients and patients above forty years. Also, the
majority did not comply with routine visit to
dentists. Dentists should lay more emphasis on
post denture insertion instructions especially for
male patients and the importance of routine dental
visit.
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